As of December 31, 2018, we also had propane spread swap contracts which lock in the differential between Mont
Belvieu and international propane indices. These contracts settle monthly in January through June and October
through December 2019 and the fair value of these contracts was a net derivative asset of $117,000 on December 31,
2018.

In connection with our international propane swaps, at December 31, 2018, we had freight swap contracts which lock
in the freight rate for a specific trade route on the Baltic Exchange. These contracts settle monthly through December
2019 and cover 10,000 metric tons per month with a fair value net derivative liability of $561,000 on December 31,
2018.

Commodity Sensitivity Analysis

The following table shows the fair value of our swaps and basis swaps and the hypothetical change in fair value that
would result from a 10% and a 25% change in commodity prices at December 31, 2018. We remain at risk for
possible changes in the market value of commodity derivative instruments; however, such risks should be mitigated
by price changes in the underlying physical commodity (in thousands):

Hypothetical Change
in Fair Value

Hypothetical Change
in Fair Value

Increase in
Commodity Price of

Decrease in
Commodity Price of

Fair Value 10% 25% 10% 25%
Swaps $ 69,156 $(141,759) $(353,090) $142,901 $357,338
Swaptions (2,772 ) (29,398 ) (83,682 ) 23,946 54,365
Collars 14,483 (3,453 ) (8,140 ) 3,544 8,809
Basis swaps 4,883 (51 ) (31 ) 6 15
Freight swaps (561 ) 436 1,090 (436 ) (1,090 )

Counterparty Risk

Our commodity-based contracts expose us to the credit risk of non-performance by the counterparty to the contracts.
Our exposure is diversified among major investment grade financial institutions and commodity traders and we have
master netting agreements with the majority of our counterparties that provide for offsetting payables against
receivables from separate derivative contracts. Our derivative contracts are with multiple counterparties to minimize
our exposure to any individual counterparty. At December 31, 2018, our derivative counterparties include twenty
financial institutions, of which all but four are secured lenders in our bank credit facility. Counterparty credit risk is